

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU**

In the Matter of:

The Source for Public Data, L.P.

**PETITION TO SET ASIDE OR MODIFY THE
CIVIL INVESTIGATIVE DEMAND TO THE SOURCE FOR PUBLIC DATA, L.P.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
CIVIL INVESTIGATIVE DEMAND	2
BACKGROUND ON PUBLIC DATA	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
A. The CFPB Lacks Jurisdiction	4
1. The CFPB Does Not Have Jurisdiction under the FCRA.....	4
2. The CFPB Does Not Have Jurisdiction under Federal Consumer Financial Law.....	8
B. The CID Fails to Identify the Nature of the Conduct Under Investigation	11
C. The CID Is Grossly Overbroad.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Carlton v Choicepoint, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109522 (D.N.J. 2009)	5
<i>CFPB v. Accrediting Council for Independent Colleges and Schools (ACICS)</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53644 (D.D.C. April 21, 2016)	4
<i>Fiscella v. Intelius, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57918 (E.D. Va. June 10, 2010)	5, 6, 7
<i>FTC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 555 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	4
<i>Knechtel v. Choicepoint, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109521 (D.N.J. 2009)	5
<i>U.S. v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	passim
<i>Wilson v. The Source for Public Data, L.P.</i> , 4:12-cv-00185 (S.D. TX. 2013)	7, 8, 13
STATUTES	
12 C.F.R. Part 1022	2, 8
12 C.F.R. § 1080.5	2
12 C.F.R. § 1080.6(c)	15
12 C.F.R. § 1080.6(d)	1, 3
12 U.S.C. § 5481(1)	9
12 U.S.C. § 5481(6)	9
12 U.S.C. § 5481(15)	9
12 U.S.C. § 5481(15)(ix)(I)(cc)	9, 11
12 U.S.C. §§ 5531 and 5536	8
12 U.S.C. § 5562	12
12 U.S.C. § 5562(f)	1

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 1681.....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1681a.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(b)(1)(H)	4, 8
15 USC § 603(f).....	5
15 USC § 604.....	5
15 USC § 621(b)	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FCRA, Regulation V.....	11
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Key Dimensions and Processes in the U.S. Credit Reporting System: A review of how the nation’s largest credit bureaus manage consumer data</i> at p.17 (2012)	6
www.publicdata.com	2
